Single Supply, Rail-to-Rail
Low Power, FET-Input Op Amp
Data Sheet AD824
FEATURES
Single supply operation: 3 V to 30 V
Very low input bias current: 2 pA
Wide input voltage range
Rail-to-rail output swing

(R-14)
Dimensions shown in millimeters and (inches)
ORDERING GUIDE
Model1 Temperature Range Package Description Package Option
AD824AR-14 −40°C to +85°C 14-Lead Standard Small Outline Package [SOIC_N] R-14
AD824AR-14-3V −40°C to +85°C 14-Lead Standard Small Outline Package [SOIC_N] R-14
AD824AR-14-3V-REEL −40°C to +85°C 14-Lead Standard Small Outline Package [SOIC_N] R-14
AD824AR-14-REEL −40°C to +85°C 14-Lead Standard Small Outline Package [SOIC_N] R-14
AD824AR-14-REEL7 −40°C to +85°C 14-Lead Standard Small Outline Package [SOIC_N] R-14
AD824ARZ-14 −40°C to +85°C 14-Lead Standard Small Outline Package [SOIC_N] R-14
AD824ARZ-14-3V −40°C to +85°C 14-Lead Standard Small Outline Package [SOIC_N] R-14
AD824ARZ-14-3V-RL −40°C to +85°C 14-Lead Standard Small Outline Package [SOIC_N] R-14
AD824ARZ-14-REEL −40°C to +85°C 14-Lead Standard Small Outline Package [SOIC_N] R-14
AD824ARZ-14-REEL7 −40°C to +85°C 14-Lead Standard Small Outline Package [SOIC_N] R-14
1 Z = RoHS Compliant Part.
©2015 Analog Devices, Inc. All rights reserved. Trademarks and
 registered trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
  D00875-0-4/15(E)
Rev. E | Page 16 of 16
	FEATURES
	APPLICATIONS
	PIN CONFIGURATION
	GENERAL DESCRIPTION
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	REVISION HISTORY
	SPECIFICATIONS
	ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS
	ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
	THERMAL RESISTANCE
	ESD CAUTION
	TYPICAL PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS
	THEORY OF OPERATION
	INPUT CHARACTERISTICS
	OUTPUT CHARACTERISTICS
	APPLICATIONS INFORMATION
	SINGLE SUPPLY VOLTAGE-TO-FREQUENCY CONVERTER
	SINGLE SUPPLY PROGRAMMABLE GAIN INSTRUMENTATION AMPLIFIER
	3 V, SINGLE SUPPLY STEREO HEADPHONE DRIVER
	LOW DROPOUT BIPOLAR BRIDGE DRIVER
	A 3.3 V/5 V PRECISION SAMPLE-AND-HOLD AMPLIFIER